

No. 16-____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATES OF OHIO, CONNECTICUT, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, IOWA,
MARYLAND, MICHIGAN, MONTANA, RHODE ISLAND,
UTAH, AND VERMONT,

Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, AND AMERICAN EXPRESS
TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
SECOND CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL DEWINE
Attorney General of Ohio

ERIC E. MURPHY*
State Solicitor

**Counsel of Record*

MICHAEL HENDERSHOT
Chief Deputy Solicitor

HANNAH C. WILSON

M. RYAN HARMANIS

Deputy Solicitors

BRIAN F. JORDAN

Assistant Attorney General

30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor

Columbus, OH 43215

614-466-8980

eric.murphy@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Consumers Use Credit Cards For Trillions Of Dollars In Transactions Annually	1
B. Amex’s Standard Merchant Agreements Bar Merchants From Steering Their Retail Customers Toward Lower-Cost Cards	4
C. The District Court Held That Amex’s Anti- Steering Provisions Restrained Trade Under Section 1	5
D. The Second Circuit Reversed.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE OF THE INCREASING NEED FOR GUIDANCE ON THE RULE OF REASON AND BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH ITS CASES.....	12
A. The Court Has Not Had A Recent Opportunity To Provide Concrete Guidance Over The Rule Of Reason’s Structure	12

B. The Second Circuit’s Holding Conflicts With General Guidance That The Court Has Provided Under The Antitrust Laws	18
II. THE COURT HAS OFTEN GRANTED REVIEW WHERE, AS HERE, THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT TO THE NATIONAL ECONOMY	25
III. THE SHERMAN ACT’S CENTRAL PURPOSE—TO ENHANCE CONSUMER WELFARE THROUGH ALLOCATIVE EFFICIENCY—SUPPORTS REVIEW	30
CONCLUSION.....	36
APPENDIX:	
Appendix A: Opinion, Second Circuit Court of Appeals, Sept. 26, 2016.....	1a
Appendix B: Mandate and Judgment, Sec- ond Circuit Court of Appeals, Jan. 12, 2017.....	59a
Appendix C: Decision, United States District Court, Eastern District of New York, Feb. 19, 2015	63a
Appendix D: Memorandum Opinion, United States District Court, Eastern District of New York, Apr. 30, 2015.....	260a
Appendix E: Order Entering Permanent In- junction As To The American Express De- fendants, United States District Court, East- ern District of New York, Apr. 30, 2015	294a
Appendix F: Judgment, United States Dis- trict Court, Eastern District of New York, Jan. 20, 2017	320a

Appendix G: Judgment, United States District Court, Eastern District of New York, Jan. 25, 2017	322a
Appendix H: Order denying rehearing en banc, Second Circuit Court of Appeals, Jan. 5, 2017	324a
Appendix I: 15 U.S.C. § 1	327a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa Cty. Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	16
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990)	12
<i>Bd. of Trade of Chi. v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918)	13
<i>Beryln Inc. v. Gazette Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 73 F. App’x 576 (4th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833 (1997)	30
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	26
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	12, 13
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	13, 14, 15, 25
<i>Chi. Prof’l Sports Ltd. P’ship v. Nat’l Basketball Ass’n</i> , 961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir. 1992)	13, 24, 31
<i>Citizens Bank v. Alafabco, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 52 (2003)	30
<i>Cont’l T. V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	15, 26
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	20, 21

<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017)	3
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)	14, 16, 25
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	13, 30, 34
<i>Gordon v. New York Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 659 (1975)	26
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977)	21
<i>Int'l Boxing Club of N.Y., Inc. v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 242 (1959)	19
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 176 (1988)	29
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	16, 23
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951)	22
<i>Morrison v. Murray Biscuit Co.</i> , 797 F.2d 1430 (7th Cir. 1986)	30
<i>Nat'l Broiler Marketing Ass'n v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 816 (1978)	26

<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 463 U.S. 1311 (1983)	25
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Bd. of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	16
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	30
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	31
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997)	13, 15, 23, 34
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	14
<i>Times-Picayune Publ'g Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953)	21, 22
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	25
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003)	17
Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions	
15 U.S.C. § 1	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1

Other Authorities

- 7 Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp,
Antitrust Law (3d ed. 2010) 15, 24
- Adam Levitin, *Priceless? The Economic
 Costs of Credit Card Merchant
 Restraints*, 55 UCLA L. Rev. 1321 (2008)..... 29
- Alan Frankel & Allan Shampine, *The
 Economic Effects of Interchange Fees*, 73
 Antitrust L.J. 627 (2006).....*passim*
- Dennis Carlton and Ralph Winter,
*Competition Policy & Regulation in
 Credit Card Markets: Insights from
 Single-Sided Market Analysis* (2014) 29
- Douglas Akers, et al., *Overview of Recent
 Developments in the Credit Card
 Industry*, FDIC Banking Review (2005) 27, 28
- Douglas Ginsburg, *Rationalizing Antitrust*,
 35 Antitrust Bull. 329 (1990) 31, 32
- Frank Easterbrook, *Vertical Arrangements
 and the Rule of Reason*, 53 Antitrust L.J.
 135 (1984) 17
- Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Balancing*,
 12 NYU J.L. & Bus. 369 (2016)..... 15
- Herbert Hovenkamp, *The Antitrust
 Enterprise: Principle and Execution* 105
 (2005) 16

Jack Soll, et al., *Consumer Misunderstanding of Credit Card Use, Payments, and Debt: Causes and Solutions*, 32 *Journal of Public Policy and Marketing* 65 (2013) 27

Jesse Markham, Jr., *Sailing a Sea of Doubt: A Critique of the Rule of Reason in U.S. Antitrust Law*, 17 *Fordham J. Corp. & Fin. L.* 591 (2012) 15

Merchant Processing Fees in the U.S., Nilson Rep. 12 (HSN Consultants Inc., Carpinteria, Cal., May 2014) 29

Robert Bork, *The Antitrust Paradox* (1978)..... 30, 31

Sarah Jiang and Lucia Dunn, *New Evidence on Credit Card Borrowing and Repayment Patterns*, 51 *Economic Inquiry* 394 (2013) 27

Scott Schuh et al., *Who Gains and Who Loses from Credit Card Payments? Theory and Calibrations*, Fed. Res. Bank of Boston (Pub. Pol’y Discussion Paper No. 10-03, Aug. 31, 2010) 28

Theodore Voorhees, Jr., *Reasoning Through the Rule of Reason for RPM*, 28 *Antitrust* 58 (2013) 16

Victor Stango & Jonathan Zinman, *Borrowing High versus Borrowing Higher: Price Dispersion and Shopping Behavior in the U.S. Credit Card Market*, 29 *The Review of Financial Studies* 979 (2016) 26
